

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 384]

WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE 2020

[No. 44

Queensland Heritage Act 1992 Section 71(10)

Cross River Rail Delivery Authority Act 2016 Section 69

DEVELOPMENT BY THE STATE CROSS RIVER RAIL PROJECT, BRISBANE EXHIBITION GROUNDS QUEENSLAND HERITAGE REGISTER PLACE ID 601709

Pursuant to section 71(10) of the Queensland Heritage Act 1992 and section 69 of the Cross River Rail Delivery Authority Act 2016, I notify that I accept the recommendation of the Queensland Heritage Council in its notice to the Chief Executive Officer of the Cross River Rail Delivery Authority dated 9 April 2020, that the proposed development of rail infrastructure and a new Exhibition Station at the Brisbane Exhibition Grounds as part of the Cross River Rail Project, can be carried out subject to stated conditions.

These conditions are summarised as follows:

- Carry Out the Development Generally in Accordance with Relevant Documents, being:
 - Development by the State Brisbane Exhibition Grounds: Heritage Impact Statement, prepared by UNITY on behalf of the Cross River Rail Project's Rail, Integration and Systems Alliance, dated 14 February 2020 (RIS-UNA-220-141-35-REP-000003, Revision number 00), including only its Appendix E Design Drawings
- Further Consultation with Queensland Heritage Council
- Archival Recording 3.
- Retain Conditions and Relevant Documents on Site
- Retention Strategy
- Deposit of Salvaged Elements in Heritage Store
- Protection of Trees with Cultural Heritage Significance 7.
- Replacement of Fig Tree (No. 90) in Show Ring No. 2
- **Documentation of Construction Mitigation Measures**
- 10. Heritage Interpretation Strategy
- 11. Requirement to Report Damage
- 12. Report on Post-Construction Building Condition Survey
- 13. Damage Rectification
- 14. Future Exemption Certificates
- 15. Access during Development
- 16. Notice of Completion
- 17. Currency of Recommendation

Mr Damien Walker

Director-General of the Department of State Development, Tourism and Innovation under delegated authority for the Cross River Rail Delivery Authority

© The State of Queensland 2020

This page has been left blank intentionally